

No. 14-30217

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MOHAMED OSMAN MOHAMUD,

Defendant-Appellant.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Portland Division**

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Stephen R. Sady
Chief Deputy Federal Public Defender
Lisa C. Hay
Federal Public Defender
Mark Ahlemeyer
Assistant Federal Public Defender
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1700
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 326-2123**

**Steven Toby Wax
Attorney at Law
630 SW 5th Avenue, Suite 500
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 830-7758**

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
Nature of the Case	4
Course of Proceedings	6
Custody Status	11
Statement of Facts	11
Summary of Argument	47
Argument.....	54
I. The Government’s Extensive Intrusion Into And Influence Over The Teenaged Defendant’s Life Constituted Entrapment As A Matter Of Law And Violated Due Process.....	54
A. Under <i>Jacobson</i> , Repugnant Religious And Political Beliefs Do Not Equate To Predisposition To Commit The Crime Charged, Which Is Measured From The Time Before The First Governmental Contact.....	55
B. Under <i>Sherman</i> , The Government’s Sabotage Of Mr. Mohamud’s Rehabilitation Efforts And Exploitation Of His Vulnerabilities Are Unlawful Forms Of Inducement.	58
C. Under <i>Poehlman</i> , Exploitation Of Apparent Vulnerabilities Went Too Far In The Creation Of Crime.....	60

- D. In The Alternative, The Court Should Dismiss This Case Because The Government’s Overreaching Violated The Due Process Clause.....61
- II. The Prosecutor’s Closing Argument Violated Due Process By Negating And Misstating The Legal Standard For The Defense Of Entrapment.....64
 - A. The Government Improperly Argued In Closing That An Individual Cannot Be Entrapped To Commit The Charged Offense.65
 - B. The Government Improperly Urged Conviction Based On Predisposition To Commit Similar Acts.66
 - C. The Improper Closing Arguments Violated The Defendant’s Right To Present A Complete Defense And Diluted The Government’s Burden Of Proving Guilt Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.69
- III. The Trial Court’s Failure To Provide Adequate Jury Instructions On The Defense Theory Of The Case Violated The Right To A Fair Trial.71
 - A. The Trial Court Failed To Instruct The Jury On Essential Aspects Of The Defense That Were Supported By The Facts And Law.72
 - B. The Trial Court’s Response To The Jury’s Note Compounded The Prejudice From Incomplete Instructions And Violated Due Process By Only Instructing On The Government’s Theory Of The Case.81
- IV. The Government And District Court’s Withholding Of Classified Evidence And Information Impermissibly Skewed The Fact-Finding Process And Violated Mr. Mohamud’s Rights To Confront His Accusers, Due Process Of Law, And Effective Assistance Of Counsel.83
 - A. Depriving Mr. Mohamud Of The True Identities Of The Undercover Operatives Who Testified Against Him Violated His Rights To Confrontation, Due Process, And Effective Assistance Of Counsel.....86

- B. The District Court’s Denial Of Discovery Regarding, And Testimony From, “Bill Smith” Violated The Fifth And Sixth Amendment Rights To Compulsory Process, Confrontation, And Presentation Of The Complete Theory Of The Defense.....92
- C. The Government’s Selective Declassification Of Some Material Obtained Through Electronic Surveillance And Other Means, While Withholding Other Such Material From The Defense, Violated The Right To A Fair Trial.94
- D. The Failure To Allow Discovery Of Classified *Brady* Material And Its Replacement With Inadequate Substitute Evidence Violated The Right To A Fair Trial.100
- E. The Trial Court’s Refusal To Provide Material Regarding Amro Al-Ali Violated Due Process.....103
- V. The Trial Court’s Repeated And Pervasive Evidentiary Errors Require Reversal For Violation Of The Hearsay Rule And The Rights To Confrontation And A Fair Trial.....104
 - A. The Court Permitted Prejudicial Hearsay Evidence Regarding Amro Al-Ali, A Key Figure, In Violation Of The Right To Confrontation And To A Fair Trial.....106
 - B. After Allowing Government Witnesses To Testify To Their “States Of Mind,” The Court Erroneously Restricted Cross-Examination On That Topic.....121
 - C. The Court Improperly Allowed Government Witnesses To Testify About What Mr. Mohamud Meant And Was Thinking About In Recorded Statements.....124
 - D. The Court Misconstrued The Hearsay Rule To Exclude Admissible Evidence Of Contemporaneous Communications By Mr. Mohamud That Reflected His Lack Of Predisposition To Commit The Crime Charged.....127

- E. The Cumulative Effect Of The Evidentiary Errors and Constitutional Violations Requires Reversal.128
- VI. The Trial Court’s Refusal To Rule On The Constitutionality Of The Government’s Non-FISA Seizures, Searches, and Interrogations Violated Mr. Mohamud’s Constitutional Rights.128
 - A. The Trial Court Repeatedly Refused To Rule On The Constitutionality Of Government Conduct.129
 - B. The Trial Court’s Refusal To Rule On Whether FBI Agents Acted Unconstitutionally Violated The Fourth And Fifth Amendments, The Due Process Clause, The Confrontation Clause, And The Fifth And Sixth Amendment Rights To Present A Complete Defense.134
- VII. Because The Government Violated The Statute Requiring Pretrial Notice Of FAA Surveillance, It Should Have Been Barred From Using The Products Of Such Surveillance, Or, In The Alternative, The Case Should Be Remanded For A Determination Of The Facts.....137
 - A. The Statute Requires Pretrial Notice Of The Use Of Evidence Derived From FAA Warrantless Surveillance.138
 - B. Based On The Defense Evidence That The Government Intentionally Or Recklessly Failed To Provide Pretrial Notice Of FAA Warrantless Surveillance, The Trial Court Should Have Suppressed Derivative Evidence.....140
 - C. In The Alternative, The Trial Court’s Refusal To Hold A Hearing Regarding The Notice Violation Constituted Error Requiring Reversal And Remand For Fact Findings And Remedial Action Commensurate With The Violation Of Rights.....143
- VIII. The Warrantless Retention And Searches Of The Content Of Mr. Mohamud’s Electronic Communications Violated The FISA Amendments Act And The Constitution.145

- A. The FAA Does Not Authorize The Government To Retain And Later Access Americans’ Electronic Communications That Are “Incidentally” Intercepted While Targeting Foreigners.....147
- B. The Government’s Post-Seizure Searches Of The Content Of An American Citizen’s Communications Violated The Constitution Because They Occurred Without Judicial Review And Other Analogues To The Fourth Amendment’s Warrant Requirement.....151
- C. Acquisition And Retention Of Americans’ Electronic Communications Under The FAA Violates The First And Fourth Amendment As Well As The Separation Of Powers Doctrine.....155
- D. Alternatively, The Court Should Authorize Supplemental Briefing With Defense Access To The Relevant Documents.....162
- E. The Court Should Order Suppression Of Evidence And The Result Of Decisions Derived From Electronic Surveillance Conducted In Violation Of The Statute And The Constitution.164
- IX. The District Court’s Handling Of Classified Materials Deprived Mr. Mohamud Of Due Process Of Law And The Effective Assistance Of Counsel.167
- X. In The Alternative To Reversal And Remand For A New Trial, The Sentence Imposed In This Case Should Be Vacated Because The Government’s Recommendation Involved An Improper Basis And The Sentencing Involved Procedural Error.171
 - A. [Sealed Supplemental Opening Brief]172
 - B. The Court Should Vacate The Sentence Based On Inter-Related Procedural Errors Involving Failure To Adequately Resolve Controverted Issues, Mischaracterization Of This Court’s Legal Standard Regarding The Terrorism Enhancement, And Inadequate Explanation Of Rulings Regarding Post-Offense Rehabilitation, Imperfect Entrapment, And Future Dangerousness.....172

Conclusion179
Statement of Related Cases.....180
Certificate of Compliance181
Certificate of Service182

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Appendix A: 50 U.S.C. § 1881(a)

Appendix B: [sealed supplemental brief]

Appendix C: Index of Exhibits

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	150, 164, 169
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	84, 143, 154, 164, 167
<i>Alford v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 687 (1931).....	88
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	152
<i>Armstrong v. Asselin</i> , 734 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013)	156
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (2009) (en banc)	passim
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	154, 155, 156, 157
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946).....	81
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	passim
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	57
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	120
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	72

<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	160
<i>Chandler v. United States Army</i> , 125 F.3d 1296 (9th Cir. 1997).....	139
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 609 (1965).....	69
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	140, 165
<i>Collins v. Gee West Seattle</i> , 631 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2011).....	138, 147
<i>Comstock v. Humphries</i> , 786 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2014).....	143
<i>Conde v. Henry</i> , 198 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 1999).....	81
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	69, 72
<i>CT&IA v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	163
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	64
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	91, 93
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	64
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944).....	151

<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	130, 152
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	169
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	174, 176
<i>Gant v. Arizona</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	158
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	159
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	151
<i>Hanna v. Price</i> , 245 Fed. Appx. 538 (6th Cir. 2007)	69
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	81
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	69
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	165
<i>In re Directives</i> , 551 F.3d 1004 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2008)	149
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (T-112)</i> , 597 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2010)	142
<i>In re Kevork</i> , 788 F.2d 566 (9th Cir. 1986)	164

<i>In re Sealed Cases</i> , 710 F.3d 717 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2002)	159, 160
<i>Jacobson v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 540 (1992).....	passim
<i>Jencks v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 657 (1957).....	84, 143
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958).....	159
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	173, 175, 176
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	136
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	157
<i>Lily v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	119
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	145
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	162
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	162
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988).....	134, 139, 164
<i>Ocampo v. Vail</i> , 649 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011)	105, 118, 119, 120

<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1975).....	119
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	83
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	53, 153, 155
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	176
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015).....	152
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957).....	84, 85, 88, 143
<i>Sandoval v. Calderon</i> , 241 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2001).....	69
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984).....	154
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 96 (1933).....	120
<i>Sherman v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 369 (1958).....	54, 58, 59, 60
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920).....	137
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 390 U.S. 129 (1968).....	87
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	152, 160

<i>United States v. Macias</i> , 789 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2015)	119
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984).....	124
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 358 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2004)	106
<i>United States v. Bailleaux</i> , 685 F.2d 1105 (9th Cir. 1982)	96
<i>United States v. Bello-Bahena</i> , 411 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir.2005)	71
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , 126 F.Supp.2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	159
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 733 F.3d 294 (9th Cir. 2014)	61, 63
<i>United States v. Bosse</i> , 898 F.2d 113 (9th Cir. 1990)	131
<i>United States v. Branson</i> , 756 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1985)	71
<i>United States v. Buckland</i> , 289 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2002)	151
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008)	176
<i>United States v. Celis</i> , 608 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	89
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 524 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2008)	144, 145

<i>United States v. Chun</i> , 503 F.2d 533 (9th Cir. 1974)	139
<i>United States v. Crist</i> , 627 F.Supp.2d 575 (M.D. Pa. 2012).....	153
<i>United States v. Daoud</i> , 755 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2014)	169
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 980 F.2d 1286 (9th Cir. 1992)	104, 118
<i>United States v. Dumeisi</i> , 424 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2005)	84
<i>United States v. Duran-Orozco</i> , 192 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 1999)	134
<i>United States v. Fernandez-Angulo</i> , 897 F.2d 1514 (9th Cir. 1990) (en banc)	175
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 78 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1996)	128
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 761 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985)	80
<i>United States v. Frega</i> , 179 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1999)	81
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974).....	139, 166
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 241 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2000)	92
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Meza</i> , 720 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2013)	144

United States v. Houston,
217 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2000) 173, 175

United States v. Jayyousi,
657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir.2011)174

United States v. Johnson,
459 F.3d 990 (9th Cir.2006)71

United States v. Kojayan,
8 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1993)144

United States v. Lamberty,
778 F.2d 59 (1st Cir. 1985).....119

United States v. Larson,
495 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir.2007) 93, 106

United States v. Leon-Reyes,
177 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 1999)70

United States v. Lucas,
932 F.2d 1210 (8th Cir. 1991)90

United States v. Marguet-Pillado,
648 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2011)71

United States v. Mazarella,
784 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2015) 129, 134, 135, 145

United States v. McClelland,
72 F.3d 717 (9th Cir. 1995)61

United States v. Mejia,
448 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....85

United States v. Mulder,
808 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1987)153

<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	84
<i>United States v. Noti</i> , 731 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1984)	124
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 918 F.2d 107 (10th Cir. 1990)	119
<i>United States v. Ordonez</i> , 737 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1984)	88
<i>United States v. Palermo</i> , 410 F.2d 468 (7th Cir. 1969)	89
<i>United States v. Partyka</i> , 561 F.2d 118 (8th Cir. 1977)	105, 128
<i>United States v. Pepper</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1229 (2011).....	172, 173, 174
<i>United States v. Perlaza</i> , 439 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2006)	64, 69
<i>United States v. Poehlman</i> , 217 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>United States v. Ramos-Cruz</i> , 667 F.3d 487 (4th Cir. 2012)	88
<i>United States v. Ressam</i> , 679 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2012)	174, 177, 178
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 478 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2007)	166
<i>United States v. Sallins</i> , 993 F.2d 344 (3d Cir. 1993)	118

<i>United States v. Sandoval-Gonzalez</i> , 642 F.3d 717 (9th Cir. 2011)	70
<i>United States v. Sandoval-Mendoza</i> , 472 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2006)	76
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 46 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1995)	64
<i>United States v. Sedaghaty</i> , 728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013)	85, 101, 102, 153
<i>United States v. Segna</i> , 555 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1977)	69, 70
<i>United States v. Silva</i> , 380 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2004)	104, 118
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 927 F.2d 1088 (9th Cir. 1991)	144
<i>United States v. Song Ja Cha</i> , 597 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2010)	154
<i>United States v. Sterling</i> , 724 F.3d 482 (4th Cir. 2013)	89
<i>United States v. Straub</i> , 538 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)	94, 95
<i>United States v. Thickstun</i> , 110 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1997)	74
<i>United States v. Trujillo</i> , 713 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2013)	173
<i>United States v. Truong</i> , 629 F.2d 908 (4th Cir. 1980)	159

United States v. United States District Court for the E. District of Michigan,
407 U.S. 297 (1972)..... passim

United States v. Vera,
770 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 2014) 120

United States v. Warshak,
631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) 154

United States v. Weatherspoon,
410 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005) 71

United States v. Winsor,
846 F.3d 1569 (9th Cir. 1988) (en banc) 160

United States v. Young,
573 F.3d 711 (9th Cir. 2009) 153

United States v. Yunis,
867 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 85

Warden v. Hayden,
387 U.S. 294 (1967)..... 152

Wardius v. Oregon,
412 U.S. 470 (1973)..... 82, 94, 95

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... 179

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 151

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily,
436 U.S. 547 (1978)..... 156

Zweibon v. Mitchell,
516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975) (en banc)..... 160

FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 2332a(a)(2)4, 57

18 U.S.C. § 32311

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)173

18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)1

18 U.S.C. App. III §§ 1-12.....83

18 U.S.C. App. III § 4101

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 2106163

50 U.S.C. § 1802(a)(1)(B)159

50 U.S.C. § 1805(a) 148, 170

50 U.S.C. § 1806(c) 137, 138, 139, 140

50 U.S.C. § 1806(f)..... 83, 162, 163

50 U.S.C. § 1806(g) 139, 164, 166

50 U.S.C. § 1881a 138, 140, 146, 148, 161

50 U.S.C. § 1881e(a).....138

150 U.S.C. § 1806(g)165

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009).....95

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a).....1

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(3)(B)..... 175, 177

Fed. R. Evid.803 51, 104, 107, 128

Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 3A1.4 175

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 4A1.3 175, 176, 177

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. 95-701 (1978).....143

S. Rep. No. 96-823(1980), reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 429484
